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Residents’ Personal Concerns

Change from

Merton 2014/15 2013/14 (% pts)
% mentioning
Littendirt in streets 34% +4*
Crime 28% -1
Traffic congestion 27% +2
Level of council tax 21% -2
Lack of affordable housing 21% 0
Rising prices\interest rates 18% +2
Quality of Health Service 17% 0
Lack of jobs 13% -7*
Standard of education 13% -3*
Not enough being done for young people 12% -2
Pollution of the environment 1% 0
Not enough being done for elderly people 10% 0
Lack of recreational facilities 8% 0
Poor public transport 7% -2
Number of homeless people 7% +1 *Sig

Source: Q2 Which three of these are you personally most concerned about?
Base: All adults (1084) except the split code ‘Not enough being done for young people’ (547) and ‘Rising prices / interest rates’ (537)
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Image of the council 2014/15 Changs from

% agreeing a great deal/ to some extent 2013/14 (% pts)

Is doing a good job _ 79% 0

Has staff who are friendly and polite _ 78% +1

Keeps residents informed about what they are doing _ 76% 0

Is making the local area a ketter place for people to live _ 73% -1
Is efficient and well run _ 72% +2

Listens to concerns of local residents _ 60% +1

Provides good value for money for the council tax | pay _ 57% +1
Involves residents in making decisions _ 56% +4

Responds quickly when asked for help _ 52% 4
Is doing a better job now than one year ago _ 47% +4*

Doesn't do enough for people like me _ 45% +2

Is difficult to get through to on the phone _ 39% 1

*Sig
Source: Q3 These are some things which other people have said about their council. To what extent do you think these statements apply to your borough?
Base: All adults (1084)
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Perceived service delivery

Merton 2014/15

Public transport

Parks, playgrounds, open spaces
Recycling facilities

Street lighting

Refuse collection

Libraries

Local health services

Coallection of council tax

Palicing

Street cleaning

Fly tipp removal

Primary education {5 - 11 yrs)
Leisure and sports facilities
Repair of roads and pavements
Parking services

Mursery education (under 5s)
Secondary education (11 - 18 yrs)
Services and activities for young people
Adult education/ evening classes
Planning services

Childcare across the borough
Social services for children and families
Social services for adults

Housing benefit service

5%
8%
10%
8%
10%
6%
9%
5%
1%
22%
14%
4%
15%
26%
28%
4%
10%
20%
5%
11%
5%
4%
6%
5%

%

21%

Change from
2013/14 (% pts)

76%

72%

72%

1%

70%
66%
64%
62%
59%
54%
46%
44%
44%
42%
35%
33%
33%

30%
29%
29%

50, mNETPoor

54% uNET Good

-3
+3
+3

*Sig

Source: Q4 | would like to ask you about local services in this area. What is your opinion of ..... ?
Base: All adults (1084)
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Perceived service delivery — among users change from

2013/14 (% pts
Merton 2014/2015 (% pts)
%
Libraries (n=637) 5% 22% +1
Nursery education {under 5s) (n=93})" 21% +9
Parks, playgrounds, open spaces (n=768} 6% 78% +3
Primary education (n=225) 8% T7% +1
Adult ecucation/ evening classes (n=58}" 6% 76% +4
Recycling facilities (n=893) 9% 5% +3
Secondary education (11 - 13 yrs) (n=232) 11% -5
Housing benefit service (n=97}" 11% 63% +3
Leisure and sports facilities (n=440} 12% _ 63% -2
Social services for children and families (n=32)" 14% 63% +21
Social services for adults (n=39)" 25% 24% =NET Poor * *Si
’ ’ #NET Good 34 g

Source: Q4 | would like to ask you about local services in this area. What is your opinion of ..... ?

. . R . Base: All users (32 to 893)
Lighter shading indicates low base size (<100) *Low base size (<100) results should be treated as indicative only
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Ways of communicating with Merton
Merton 2014/15

Change from
2013/14 (% pts)

My Merton - a council publication 37% +5*
Information leaflets provided by the council 35% _8*
Merton Council website 30% +6*

Wimbledon Guardian 28% 3

Posters and banners displayed in Merton 10% 0
Metro 10% 0

Time and Leisure 10% 0

BBC London 9% 0

Evening Standard 6% +1
Facebook 5% +2*

Wimbledon People 4% +1

ITV London 3% -1

Wimbledon SW19 3% +1

Radio Jackie 3% 0

Wimbledon and South London Press 2% -1
Twitter 2% 0

Darling Magazine | 1% 0

South West Londoner | 1% 0

Other 7% +1 *Slg

Source: Q19 Which of the following ways do you use to keep you informed about what's happening in Merton?
Base: All adults (1084)
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Reasons for not volunteering
Merton 2014/15

% mentioning
| do not have the time due to other

commitments

80% haven't

It has never occurred to meto do it

10%
done any :
voluntary | do not know how to go about getting 6%
work, involved
because. .. | do not feel | can make any difference n
to my local community o
There are no opportunities of interest 4%,
to me .
| do not feel connected to my local 39,
community ®
20% have
done voluntary it il 0
work in the | do not feel it is my responsibility 3%
ﬁjaosﬁtizs | do notwant to give my time or skills 20,
without payment
Other 10%

68%

Source: Q12 During the last 12 months, have you undertaken any unpaid activity/voluntary work in your local community to help local groups, clubs,

organisations or individuals? / Q13. Why do you think you have not participated in any community activity in the last 12 months?
Base: All adults (1084)/ All adults who have not done any voluntary work in the last 12 months (856)
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Overall health and wellbeing...

NET satisfied/

happy/ relaxed/ 91% 87% 73% 89%
worthwhile

m Very satisfied/
happy/ relaxed/
worthwhile
24%

35% = Fairly satisfied/
happy/ relaxed/
worthwhile

L Neither
51%

Y%

B Fairly dissatisfied/
unhappy/ anxious/
worthless

B - “ B " Vel dissatisfied
_ ) _ e _ ' Sl unhappy/ anxious/
SaUsfaqtlon with Overall happiness Anxiety yesterday Extent that _Ilfe IS worthless
life yesterday worthwhile
m DK

Source: Q17 A)Overall how satisfied are you with your life nowadays?/ B)Overall how happy did you feel yesterday? /C) Overall how anxious did you
feel yesterday? D) Overall, to what extent do you feel the things you do in your life are worthwhile?

Base: All adults (1084)
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Features that could be improved to increase sense of
health and wellbeing

Merton 2014/15 %

Feeling safe in your local area _ 32%
Satisfaction with how your area looks _ 31%
Satisfaction with your health and mental health _ 24%
Satisfaction with your hight streets _ 19%

Satisfaction with your school/job _ 17%

Satisfaction with your household income _ 17%
Satisfaction with your housing _ 16%
Satisfaction with access to green spaces _ 16%
A sense of belonging in your local community _ 16%

Satisfaction with accessto sports/physical activities _ 16%
Satisfaction with family relationships/sociallife _ 13%
Satisfaction with your experience travelling - 1%

Satisfaction with qualifications/level of training . 3%

Source: Q18b. And which three of the following factors do you think could be most improved to increase your own sense of health and wellbeing?
Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084)
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Worry about...

Concerns around crime, anti-social behaviour, drug users, and drunken
rowdiness have changed little from last year

100 - % saying Very worried/ Fairly worried
90 - === Crime Anti-social behaviour Drugusers People being drunk and rowdy
80 -
70 { 67
66 65 64
60 4 59 55
I 54 7 S
% 50 51 > 50 50
45 4 T 48 e 45
4 43 e 43
40 A 41
% * 33 - 33 34 33
30 | 32
20 1
10 -
D T T T T T T T T 1
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Source: Q6 How worried are you about each of the following in Merton?
Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084)
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Whether people feel council treats them in a fair
and non-discriminatory way

NET 5790 s4%  60%  59%  60%  63%  60%
agree
m Strongly agree
mAgree
“Neither
mDisagree
m Strongly disagree
mDon't know
Y%
23 22 19 23
6 5
¥ ! 3 2
11 11 9 9
2011 2012 2013 2014

Source: Q8 Do you agree that Merton Council treats people in a fair and non-discriminatory way?
Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084)
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Whether people think that the council tackles
racism

100 - .
% saying Yes
90 -
80
70
60
% 50 -

40 A 42 L 29 W 42

30 _ 32

20 1

10 1

D T T T T 1 T 1 1 1 1 T T 1
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Source: Q10 In your opinion do you think that Merton Council tackles racism or not?
Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084)
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Agreement that people from different backgrounds
get on well together

100 -
% who agree

- -M/k 87 _f)?/—_ i 89
80 A 2

70

60 -
% 50
40 -
30 -
20

10

D 1 T T 1 T T 1 T 1
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Source: PS18a To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?
Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084)
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Agreement that people from different backgrounds
get on well together

mAgree
%

mDisagree

m DK/ too few

people/all
same

background

Overall

White

Black

Asian

Source: PS18a To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?

Base: All adults (Merton 2014: 1084); White (671) Asian (233) Black (123)
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Image of the council 2014/15

4 measures show significantly
% agreeing a great deal/ to some extent

lower positive results among
disabled respondents

m Disabled mNot disabled
20 /o 20%
738%
72% 75% 76% 4% 730
6501{) 630’6 6 1 o ’6
57% 57°/
539% 56% 1 % ° 53% s
41% gt 43y 45% 48%
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Source: Q3 These are some things which other people have said about their council. To what extent do you think these statements apply to your borough?
*Sig higher

Base: All adults (1084)
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Young people’s personal concerns

Large changes in crime and litter/dirt sees latter take top spot

Litter\dirt in the streets
Crime

Bullying

Bad behaviour

Lack of jobs

Traffic congestion

Drug use and pushers
Health

Pollution of the environment
Standard of education

Poor public transport

Not enough being done for young people

Poverty

Lack of recreational facilities

% mentioning

25%

25%
25%

20%
20%

19%

13%
18%

22%

18%
13%

17%
19%

16%

11%

15%
17%

14%

18%
13%
13%
13%

12%

29%

29%

m2014
m2013

Change from
2013/14 (% pts)

38% +9*

35% s 41+
-4
0
-1
+5
-4
+6
-2

+6

*Sig

Source: QY1 Which three of these are you personally most concerned about?
Base: All young persons aged 11-17yrs (2014: 248; 2013: 265)
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Young people’s image of the council

% saying a great deal/ some extent

Does enoughto protect young

84%
people s
Provides services which 7%
young people need 4
Listens to concerns of young 57%
people o
i 49%
Keeps young people informed 2014
about what they are doing i
’ m2013

Involves young people when

47%
making decisions

40%

© TNS 2014

Source: QY3 To what extent do you think these statements apply to your borough?
Base: All young persons aged 11-17yrs who know a lot or a little about the Council (2014: 158, 2013: 176)

Change from
2013/14 (% pts)

+11*

+3

+1

+5

+7

*Sig
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Young people’s perceived service delivery

Change from Diff to
o 2013/14 (% pts) London(% pts)
Parks. playgrounds, open spaces 6% 7% +7 +3
Local health services 3% 76% +5 +5
Libraries 3% 5% +1 +5
Primary schools 2% 73% -2 +3
Public transport 7% 1% +2 +3
The police 3% 67% +5 -
Secondary schools 66% -3 -6
Recycling facilities 62% -2 +3
Leisure and sports facilities 61% -2 -1
Sixth form/ Further Education colleges 55% +3 +5
Repair of roads. pavements and cycle lanes 55% +3 +6
Activities for young people  18% 51% +7 2
Street cleaning 20% 50% =NET Poor 1 2
BNET Good
Arts and culture 43% -3 -4
Social services for children and families 39% +4 +11*
*Sig

Source: QY4 | would like to ask you about local services in this area. What is your opinion of ...?
Base: All young persons aged 11-17yrs (Merton:248, London: 289)
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Features needing improving in Merton

Merton 2014/15 %
Satisfaction with your schooljob _ 31%
Satisfaction with access to sports and physical activities in your local _ 30%
area

Satisfaction with how your area looks

26%

Satisfaction with your experience travelling round the area _ 20%
Satisfaction with your health and mental health _ 15%
Satisfaction with access to green spaces in your local area _ 15%
Satisfaction with your high streets _ 14%
Satisfaction with family relationships and your social life - 12%
A sense of belonging in your local community - 12%
Satisfaction wih your qualifications and/or level of training - 12%

Satisfaction with your housing - 7%

Satisfaction with your household income and getting by financially

3%

QY12b. And which three of the following factors do you think could be most improved to increase your own sense of health and wellbeing?
Base: All young persons aged 11-17yrs (Merton 2014: 248)
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people to live
NET

81% 81% 84%
agree

Agreement that Merton is a good place for young

85% 84% 90% 85%

89%

mA greatdeal
mTo some extent
%

= Not very much

mNotat all

= DK
11 0
9
. 4
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Source: QY8 To what extent do you agree that Merton is a good place for young people to live?
Base: All young persons aged 11-17yrs (Merton 2014: 248)
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